AGENDA
Architectural Review Board

March 24, 2015
Council Auditorium, City Hall

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD MEMBERS

Mr. Walter L. Bush, Jr., Chairman
Ms. Elizabeth Brown, Vice-Chairman
Mr. David Payne
Mr. Tony Hickman
Rev. Willie Welch
Mr. Cedric Campbell
Mr. John Foshee
Mr. Jon Hayden

Ms. Katie Williams

PLANNING CONTROLS DIVISION



I. Approval of the Actions from the February 24, 2015, meeting
IL. Full Review Items
Item Petitioner Historic District Location
1. | Dawn Wagstaff 0Old Cloverdale 2340 College Street
2. | Jon Hayden Cloverdale Idlewild 3042 Mastin Lane
3. | Rob Riddle Individual designation 504 S. Perry Street
4, | Midstate Advertising Lower Commerce 130 Commerce Street
5. | Jody Critton Cloverdale Idlewild 3150 Cloverdale Road
6. | Tom & Emily Whisenhunt Old Cloverdale 805 Cloverdale Road
7. | Landmarks Foundation North Hull 450 N. Hull Street
8. | James Reed Jones & Janet Jones | Cloverdale Idlewild 3333 Lexington Road
9. | Colin Adendorff Cloverdale Idlewild 3233 Mastin Lane
10. | Robert Bryant Capitol Heights Winona | 2215 Winona Avenue
11. | Robert & Brandy Price Old Cloverdale 740 Felder Avenue
III.  Other Business/Announcements

The next meeting of the Architectural Review Board will be on

Tuesday, April 28, 2015 at 5:30 p.m.




1. PRESENTED BY: Dawn Wagstaff

SUBJECT: Request for approval of a tree removal and replacement for the property located at
1527 E. Fairview Avenue (Old Cloverdale).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to remove a popcorn tree from the front
yard. The proposed replacement is a 5°-8” dogwood tree.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “The board shall
approve an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed
change, erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the
board, is compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not
materially impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e No objection to the removal, but the dogwood will not live in that soil type. Urban
Forestry is happy to offer alternate suggestions.

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN




2340 College Street



2. PRESENTED BY: Jon Hayden

SUBJECT: Request for approval of a tree removal for the property located at 3042 Mastin
Lane (Cloverdale Idlewild).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to remove a 16” popcorn tree from the
front yard. No replacement is proposed.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “The board shall
approve an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed
change, erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the
board, is compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not
materially impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e No objection.

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN




3042 Mastin Lane



3. PRESENTED BY: Rob Riddle

SUBJECT: Request for approval of new signage for the property located at 504 S. Perry Street
(individual).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to install a free standing iron and steel sign
of a similar style and in the same location as one previously located on the property for another
business. The overall height is 72” with a sign panel of 24” x 36”, black background with gold
letters as illustrated. The sign will be welded to a 3” post with a finial. No illumination is
proposed.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “The board shall
approve an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed
change, erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the
board, is compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not
materially impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e The design guidelines state “Proposed signs should not exceed 20 square feet of surface
area. Designs for the mounting, framing, etc. must be approved. The material for the
mounting should be compatible with the materials of the building. Style and color of
lettering must be compatible with the building location. Location of sign on lot must be
approved. Lighting: top or ground lighting, such as floods or spots. Interior lighting, if
shielded. No moving or flashing lights.”

e Sign is within the size parameters, lighting is not requested.

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN




504 S. Perry Street
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4. PRESENTED BY: Midstate Advertising

SUBJECT: Request for approval of new signage for the property located at 130 Commerce
Street (Lower Commerce).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to install 3 signs:
e 2 36” (<9 square feet) round signs, opaque black sign face with internally illuminate
letters with bracketing as illustrated;
e 1 sign on the face of building, 36” x 1117 (27.75 square feet) with a combination of a disc
and individual letters that are halo lit (shielded illumination from behind) as illustrated.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “The board shall
approve an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed
change, erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the
board, is compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not
materially impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

o The design guidelines state “Proposed signs should not exceed 20 square feet of surface
area. Designs for the mounting, framing, etc. must be approved. The material for the
mounting should be compatible with the materials of the building. Style and color of
lettering must be compatible with the building location. Location of sign on lot must be
approved. Lighting: top or ground lighting, such as floods or spots. Interior lighting, if
shielded. No moving or flashing lights.”

o The 2 blade signs are within the size parameters, the wall sign exceeds the recommended
20 square feet. The Board needs to determine if the scale of the sign as proposed can be
accommodated by the scale of the building.

e Generally, the Board has only approved interior illumination when only the letters were
illuminated, in an effort to avoid the appearance of glowing plastic signs. It appears that
the black sign face on the blade sign will be opaque and that only the letters will
illuminate.

e The wall sign is using a halo back lighting, the Board needs to determine if this is
appropriate illumination. The Board has required spot lighting for proposals requesting
illuminated letters (e.g. Wells Fargo at Union Station), but in my tenure, a request for
halo back lighting has not been requested.

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN




130 Commerce Street
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5. PRESENTED BY: Jody Critton

SUBJECT: Request for approval of a fence for the property located at 3150 Cloverdale Road
(Cloverdale Idlewild).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to remove an existing 6’ chain link fence
and replace it with a 6’ and 8’ natural pine fence (locations of each illustrated). The fence is in
the rear and side yard.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “The board shall
approve an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed
change, erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the
board, is compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not
materially impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e The ARB guidelines allow rear yard fences up to 6’. Taller fences have been approved
when circumstances may warrant additional height.

e Zoning requires that any fence that is over 7° in height receives a variance prior to
installation. That portion of the fence cannot be installed without a variance from the
Board of Adjustment.

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN




3150 Cloverdale Road
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6. PRESENTED BY: Tom & Emily Whisenhunt

SUBJECT: Request for approval of a gate and wall replacement for the property located at 805
Cloverdale Road (Old Cloverdale).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting to replace the gate and wall at the rear of the property.

The current wood gate is 10’ wide and is failing. The proposed new gate is 12’ wide with
a combination of wood and iron, with the opening being widened to the right.

The current wall is a combination of brick columns with concrete block infill, and was
constructed to work around trees on the rear property line that are no longer standing.
The proposed replacement will straighten the fence line, and rebuild the brick columns to
match the existing (7’ tall, 17”x17” with an 18” cap and an 8” brick runner between
columns.) The brick will be reused, and supplemented with matching brick as needed.
In place of the current concrete block, the petitioner proposes a 6’ iron fence as
illustrated, which matches another fence on this property.

The petitioner will also be working with the Urban Forester regarding landscape
screening on the outside of the fence.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “The board shall
approve an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed
change, erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the
board, is compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not
materially impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

The rear yard fence of the adjacent property is an open metal fence of similar
construction.

The owner has contacted the Urban Forester about submitting a landscaping plan for the
Right of Way, which falls outside the ARB process.




805 Cloverdale Road



805 Cloverdale Road



CURRENT GATE:

The current gate opening is 10’ wide and the gate is made of wood. This wood is rotting and
breaking. Proposed gate opening is 12’ wide and the gate replacement is a combination of
wood and iron. Widening of the gate would be to the right as there is a gas meter adjacent to
the left gate column.



CURRENT WALL:

Current wall goes
around trees that
are no longer
there

The current wall is leaning and cracking in several areas



PROPOSED FENCE:
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The proposed fence will be a combination of brick columns iron bars running along the property
line. This is keeping in line with existing fence on the property as well as the adjacent lot. The
proposed fence will have brick columns every 12 feet, which is the same as the current wall.
Columns will remain the same size as the existing columns, 7*tall, 17” x 177, 18” cap, and 8”
brick runner between columns. The proposed iron fence running between columns will be 6 feet
tall.

In order to straighten out the fence line, the current columns will need to come down. Brick from
the existing columns will be reused when possible and matching brick will be supplemented
when necessary.

Landscaping will be planted on the outside of the fence to provide a natural screen to the
property. Landscape will be selected from a list of recommended plants and trees posted on the
Urban Forestry website. The urban forester will be consulted prior to adding in the new
landscape.






7. PRESENTED BY: Landmarks Foundation

SUBJECT: Request for approval of additional ramp and steps, and new handrails for the
property located at 450 N. Hull Street (North Hull).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to install new iron handrails at the front
steps; and a new set of steps and handrail on the north side of the porch; and install a new service
ramp (ADA ramp is already at the rear) on the south side of the porch, as illustrated.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “The board shall
approve an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed
change, erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the
board, is compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not
materially impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e No comment.

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN




450 North Hull Street



450 North Hull Street



Ware-Farley-Hood House Renovations

North side, wooden step installation with simple iron handrails
on either end

ADA access requirements are
met on the rear of the build-
ing with existing ramp.

South side, wooden ramp installation with turn back
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8. PRESENTED BY: James Reed Jones & Janet Jones

SUBJECT: Request for approval of rear door and stoop, front entry alterations, garage
alterations, fascia and shutters for the property located at 3333 Lexington Road (Cloverdale
Idlewild).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to:

e Add arear 9 lite steel door with a landing and steps as illustrated;

e Close in a rear door on the existing garage. The door will either be sided over to match
the T 105 siding or as fixed doors to match the existing doors. The garage is also in need
of sill repair, which may require removing a course of siding and expose a new
brick/concrete sill;

e Rebuild the front entrance cover, raising the profile to approximately 13” below the gable
and replacing the wrought iron columns with wood as illustrated;

e The top course of bricks has been painted to make the fascia band appear broader, the
petitioner would like to replace the fascia and cover this course with would to unify the
appearance.

e Install shutters on the front windows. The shutters in the attached packet are 157°x75”.
The window is 36” wide with a 38” wide opening between the bricks, and 66” high.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “The board shall
approve an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed
change, erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the
board, is compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not
materially impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e The Board has approved steel doors on rear elevations.
e The entry porch does not appear to be original to the house.
e Generally when the Board has approved the installation of shutters the shutters:
o Are appropriate for the style of the house;
o Are scaled so that if the shutters were operable, they would close over the
window. The proposed shutters are taller and narrower than the window opening.

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN
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3333 Lexington Road



ARB Submittal
3333 Lexington Road

Rear Door Addition

A door to the rear of the house is proposed. There is a room that was added to the house before
Cloverdale-ldlewild becoming a historic district. This room is accessed through the original rear door
opening from the dining room. This new door will restore rear yard access to and from the house.

The proposed door is a simulated nine-lite steel door with simulated muntins on the exterior of the glass
area. The door will be painted using a color from the pre-approved color palette in similar to the
existing side door. Steel is desired for security reasons.

A fixed pane window will be replaced with the door.

The floor of the room is approximately 22 inches above the grade at the rear of the addition. Wooden
steps are proposed to provide access between the door and the back patio. Stair riser and tread

dimensions will be appropriate fo

r the actual distance between the decking and the back patio. Structure will be appropriate for its

intended use.

Existing elevation Proposed Door Location



ARB Submittal
3333 Lexington Road

Woon STEPS




ARB Submittal
3333 Lexington Road

Garage Updates

Repair of the detached garage is required. During the repair of the garage, several minor changes to the

exterior are proposed.

First, the rear access to the workroom/storage area will be closed in. Preference for exterior would be
to extend the current wood siding over the opening, but as an alternative, a simulated door will be
incorporated in the exterior wall duplicating the existing doors.

Second, the sill is wood below grade with the siding contacting the ground. The siding is damaged in
several locations where it contacted the ground. The sill is damaged and completely rotted through in
many places. Proposed repair to the sill would be to use concrete to replace the wood beams. Siding
will not extend to contact with the ground which will make the concrete visible.

Third, there a portion of sill sticking about 12 inches into the opening of the garage. A wall and structure
from the replacement siil to the top of the opening will be added and sided to match the rest of the
garage. This structure will also add rigidity to the front of the garage. A future door to the garage will
be submitted at a future ARB meeting when the existing repairs are completed.

Front and side exposure Rear opening to be closed



ARB Submittal
3333 Lexington Road

Updated Fascia

The top row of bricks is painted under the existing fascia. The current fascia needs to be repaired so the
new fascia will cover the painted row of bricks. These bricks were painted before Cloverdale-Idlewild
became a historic district. Addition of wood slatted shutters is also desired to be painted a pre-

approved color.

The front elevation photo below shows the row of painted bricks. Replacing the fascia to cover that row
of bricks will give the same appearance as the current photograph.

Fascia with painted brick Front elevation showing painted brick. (Current)

Front elevation showing shutters and course of painted brick. (Historic district survey)



ARB Submittal
3333 Lexington Road
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Shutters from Rescued Relics



ARB Submittal
3333 Lexington Road

Front Entry Update

The front entry cover is in need of repairs. This entry cover is not likely original to the house as it sits too
low over the door and has some construction that doesn’t match the original parts of the house.

We propose to move the cover upward, but not to the height of the roof behind it. The wrought-iron
columns will be replaced with 6 to 8-inch square columns. The front of the overhang will then have a
curved opening to open the front door’s appearance to the street. There are many examples of the
square wood columns and curved openings of houses of the same vintage in the area.

Existing gutters will be removed. The overhang will be re-shingled to match the rest of the roof as

closely as possible.

Existing Entrance.



ARB Submittal
3333 Lexington Road

Entrances with square columns



ARB Submittal
3333 Lexington Road

Example of arched entry.

Entry Proposal

YT



9. PRESENTED BY: Colin Adendorff

SUBJECT: Request for approval of side porch renovations and screening for the property
located at 3233 Mastin Lane (Cloverdale Idlewild).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to renovate an existing side porch that has
foundation issues, rot, and missing elements. The porch will be removed and reconstructed in
the same footprint, with modifications to the porch columns, the porch baluster, and framed
screen inserts install behind the posts and rail as illustrated.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “The board shall
approve an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed
change, erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the
board, is compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not
materially impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e Screening porches, particularly side porches, has not been an issue of concern for the
Board in the past.
e The Board needs to determine if the proposed railing detail is appropriate for the house.

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN




3233 Mastin Lane



3233 Mastin Lane
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10. PRESENTED BY: Robert Bryant

SUBJECT: Request for approval of a porch replacement and extension for the property located
at 2215 Winona Avenue (Capitol Heights Winona).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to remove the existing porch and columns
to address a failing porch foundation, and rebuild with brick to match existing, replace the
concrete tile porch floor with poured concrete, wood columns with matching 14 x 114" tapered,
fluted fiberglass columns manufactured by Worthington Mill Works (sample to be provided).
The porch roof will be reconstructed as currently configured, with a proposed addition to the east
where the porch floor is extant. The roof had originally been built, but had rotted and been
removed. The roof was not a continuous roof (see attached original plans), but left the corner
exposed/open, with a separate roof section, matching the front, on the east elevation.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “The board shall
approve an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed
change, erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the
board, is compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not
materially impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e The Board has approved the use of synthetic and composite column material when the
dimensions and scale matched the original or were historically appropriate where historic
columns were absent.

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN




Location of existing
side/wrap porch floor where
the roof was removed

2215 Winona Avenue



2215 Winona Avenue
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11. PRESENTED BY: Robert & Brandy Price

SUBJECT: Request for approval of constructed related alterations to a previously approved
plan for the property located at740 Felder Avenue (Old Cloverdale).

REMARKS: This item is a place holder for changes that may need to be made while the project
is under construction in order to keep the project on schedule. At this time, no revisions to the
plan are being requested.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “The board shall
approve an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed
change, erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the
board, is compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not
materially impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN




